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Fonirn Investment in Fertiliser
Industry

,-
*663. Shri Malibu Lima1e:

Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Sbri Geqrge Fernandes:
Dr. Ram Manobar LoIUa:

Will the Minister of Petroleum and
. Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have seen reports in the Christian Science Monitor and other foreign papers that despite the concessions to foreign capital and the extentions of the time-limit, foreirn enterprise was not likely to be attracted to India on a big scale;

(b) if so, whether the report is true;
and

(c) the concrete steps taken to step up indigenous production at fertilisers?

The lIODJster of SGte Ja the MIDII-try of Petroleum aDd CbaaIuls ad of PIannIDc aDd SOcial Welfare (8hd Barha Bamalah): (a) Government have seen a report in the Christian Science Monitor of the 4th April, 1987, to the e1!ect, in brief, that "a group of American Oil and Chemical Companies now' seems to have rejected a series of concessions" granted by the Government of India to attract investment in the fertiliser industry.

(b) It is naturally not possible to classify such a report as true or otherwise. But some oil and chemical companies have continued to evince interest in our fertiliser developments.

(c) Apart from the projects which will go into production during this year, viz. Namrup and Gorakhpur, in the public sector. and Visakhapatnam and Ennore Expansion in the private sector, additional fertiliser factories are being built or have be!!n ~
at Durgapur Cochin, Madras, Baraunl, Namrup and Trombay in the public sector. New fertiliser factories in the private sector have been approved at Kota, Kanpur, Goa, Mangalore and Haldia and in Gujarat. These when completed together, with the existing capaCity, will total 2.82 million tonnes of Nitrogen capacity. Government has also taken steps to develop indigenous design, engineering and fabrication capacity SO as to achieve greater self-reliance in this indUStry.
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15fT ~ ~  ~ it ~ ~ mol"
\1 q1t ~ I ~ ifi"U ;;r;:m ~ tlm I

Shrj AlIOka Mehta: Sir, I object to this kind of remarks. When I am answering every single question, I dO not understand why this kind of obiter dicta should be given.

15fT 'fl! f<'il\tr : m 'fliT m'Rf ~ ?
~ Uli ~ R; mq ;;r;:m ~ w
..m-iti1: ~ ~ I

15ft '0 1R0 1!rt : Uli ~ mr mq
m ~ ? ~ Uli ~ f,p;rrq ~
~ ~  ~ "Ulf ~ fir. m<r m ~ I

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Sir, that hon.
Member, who is an emblem of anger, has said:

"mq il'"'Ii<mf rn ~

","'0 1R0 ",i: mqmr ~ - ~

~~ ~ I ~

~ ~ ~~~ I

'1T «0 "fo r.nrl : m<r ~  ~ I

'1{ "i f<'llfir : ~ ~  ~

~ ~ R; ;;r;r If;1ft ~ ~ ~ ~

~  ;;IT ~ ~ ~ &, ~ ~~
i, «) ~ -~ ~ ~  ~ ~  m<r
~~ ~~ ~

~ ~ 'irU m ~  tOfflJ I ~ ~

it; fuit ~-  'Ilr ~ ~

Mr. Speaker: We need not go iniD the reason, whatever be the rea.soD,.

Shrj Ra,ja.ram; This is an SSP-PSP trouble.

An hOD. Member: No insinuations please.

Shrl Rem Ba1'IIa: Sir. it is absolutely wrong. When the hon. Member says that this is an SSP-PSPtrouble. be is entirely wrong. We do not acknow-
'edge Shri Asoka Mehta as our leader.

AD holL Mpber: He is a reneeade.

Mr. Speaker: We are not discussing SSP-PSP relations. -We are nOw in the Question Hour in the Parliament of India. .

"" «0 ")0 .;:nff : ~ m tm ~ ,
fir. 6 ~  ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

ifiTlilf ~ ;;n-~ ~  ~ ~ ..".

mr it ~ ~ lfT ~ ~ ~ ~
~ ~ !6a<'lIN< ~ ~ ~  ~ ~

m<: ~ ~ ~  tn: lfT ~

srmr tn: !6a<1l!('d< ~ flr<;rcrr ~ I ~

~ ;;nr('ifT ~ ~ fir. 'flfT ~ ~
~ ~ ;;rrW fir. ~ lfi't
\fie", I ~  ( ~  m<: m <:T11 tn: flr.r
m<: 'flfT ~ !6a<'l1 ~  < 'Ilr ~ ~
~ ~ ~ ~ I

Shri Asoka Mehta: As far as our current capacity is concerned, it is only 585 thousand tonnes, but even that capacity is not being fully utilised. steps are being taken to see that this capacity is fully utilised. In 1967-
68 we will add to that capacity 309,000 tonnes and sO on and so forth year after year. The plants that were set up in the past were small plants based upon older technology. The new plants that are being set up are much bigger plants based on modem technology. We are confident that the cost of production and therefore the prices of fertilisers produced by the new technology and by the bigger plant. will be much lower than the costs that we have to pay for fertiliser that is ~ produced by the older, lUlaller and somewhat out-ot-date plants.

-n '"" !Ii':;n',"f : ~ ~
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SbrI R. Barua: May I know whether negotiations with Kuwait in regard to the establishment of fertiliser plant have proceeded welf and, if so, whether it is gOing to improve our position with regard to sulphur scarcity?

Sbrl Asoka Mehta: As far as sulphur is concerned, the hoD. Member is right that the position continues to cause anxiety. We are, therefore, trying to see to what extent we can use pyrites to produce sulphuric acid. But that will take some time. In the meantime, the short supply of sulphur con ..
tinues to cause anxiety.

Shri Umana.th: May I know ~
ther the foreign Interests are insisting , On a condition that we must accept 'ammonia-based plants in the place of naphtha-based plants? This means that in the case of ammonia-based plants, We will have to depend on the' import Of ammonia whiCh will tell upon our foreign exchange resources whereas 1I1 the case of naphtha-based plants, there is internal production of naphtha. I would like to know whether the foreign interests are insisting on our accepting ammonia-based plants as a condition for them to come here and whether Government will give this House an assurance that they will never accept condition of accepting ammonia-based plants to be established here.

Shri ABelka Mehta: Firstly, there are certain cases in which proposals have been put forward that liquld ammonia be allowed to be imported for a period Of time. There is a SUlre!-
tion that the impon of Iiquid ammonia will be simultaneously tied with the assured supply of 1U1-
phur because of the acute shomp of sulphur where this Idnd of ~

are being made. These proposals are being studied by the Government. It is not pOssible for me to give any ldnd of an assuranCe on the lubJect t111 the matter has been closely studied.

Shri Vuade'VaD Nair: That Is another surrender.

Shrf .uoka Mehta: This Is a matter which is being studied by Government. The hon. Member \s free to reach 'any conclusion he likes. I wUl come with concerete detail. after GOYernment has studied it. He hal asked me to give an assurance when I 3m studying the metter. Untn my study D over and I have ,at a clearance from Government alSO, It is not pOsllble to give an IUsurance. '
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SIu'i ...... : May I know whetbel'
this Ministry have ascertained to what extent the prices of fertilisers have gone up as a result of the dec:ision taken in the Budget to give up the subsidy?

Bbri AIIOka Mehta: My Miniltry u concerned with producing fertiliser.
The distribution is with the l\4iniltry of Agriculture.
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~ ~ ~~~
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~~~~~ ~~

~ lfi(Tir '1«T ~ ~ ~ If<:
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~~ ~  q ~ "" ~ •
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By 18'15, we will be completely lelf-
su1Ilcient ill all our requiremellta.
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SM'IIIIati ...... ".nu.a-: III it
a fact that import at fertiliser will cOst less in terms of foreign exchan.e ~
import of foodgrains and production of fertiliser in our own country will cost less than import of fertilisers, and may I also know whether the Government will concentrate On the iJro-
ciuction of fertiJisers in oUr country and when we proPOSe to attain aelf-
sufficiency in fertilisers in OUr country?

Shri Asoka Mehta: I have been been answering this question all the time, Firstly, we are doing all that is possible to push ahead with the fertiliser programme and I have said that we hope that, by and large, we will be self-sufficient by the end Of the Fourth Plan.

Shri S. KandapPIID: In view of the long gestation period taken tor a fertiliser factory to go into prdl!uction and in view of the acute shortage with regard to fertiliser availability in Madras, I would like to know when the Madras Refinery will be going into production and, meanwhile, what arrangements are made to meet the requirements of the state.

Shri Asoka Mehta: The Madras Refinery will take between two to three years to be completed and side by side the fertiliser pfant is also, going ahead.

Shri S, J[andaPPaD: Meanwhile, what arrangements are made to meet the requirements Of the State?

Shri Asoka Meltta: To import, through the Agricalture Ministry,

8hri S. KaDdaPJJaD: You have not supplied even half of the requirements ..... .

Shrt A8eka Mehta: He must take it up with the Agriculture Miniltry and 110t with me.

8lIrl A. V. Patil: May I kIIow wbether it is a tact that due to sho.rtage Of chemical fertlliler., many factoriel are cOming up prodUcing manual mb:-
tures and theae menual mixtures are nothing more than dUllta mixed with some unknown iDgredI-
eDts?

An beD. Malber: Adulterated fertiliser.

Sui A8Dka MeIata: I am not aware.

~~ ~~
'};'ff ~ mr it; ~ it; ~ fmft ~

II'('IT ~ ~  it ~ ~~ IIiT

~ pi ~ I ?fi!:., 1967 ~
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ if'Fif ~ IIiT $
~~~~~~ ~~

If>'T !flIT ~ ~ ~  ~ ~ n ~ mr
~ ~ ~~ it <m ~ ~  IIiT

1ft ~~ ~ t, i1:ID ~ ~  ;;ft.

lfil ~ ~ ?

'" 1Imr. .,: ~  i!'iT ~

~ ~~ ~  fir; "1mt if ~
~ ~ I ~  ~~ ~ sr)"rlpr;; ~

~  I fifh ~  'lIT ~~ ~

~ crt ~  ~ \r;r ff;;ro: I ~ ~~ lfiT
~

Shri SbaDkaraDaDd: In view of the-
shortage of fertiliser. has the Government any definite proposal to set up a fertHiser factory in mysore State?

Shri ABoka Mehta: There is a proposal to set up a fertiliser plant at Mangalore.

Shri Bem Biarua: Just nOw, the hon.
Minister has said that it is prOPOsed to set up some six or seven fertililer plants in this country, although we know that most ~ these were sanctioned 'before the 31st March, 1986. In the context of that, may I know hoW" many of these proposed fertiliser plants are in collaboration . with foreign capital and how many are in coHaboratiOn with indigenoUs capital?·
May I know whether it il also a tact that the Btrla have approaehecl thIs Government with a reqllelt to allow them to set up a fertiliser plant and if 110, Qo\Iernment', reaction to '.bat:
J)r'OIpoIaI1
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8hri Asoka Mehta: With the exception of one plant, namely that at Haldia, where the proposals have been put forward by Philips Petroleum Co., in the case of alI other plants, there are Indian collaborators also, and it is the Indian collaborators who have mostly been negotiating with us. There are some fertiliser plants in the private sector where there is nO foreign collaboration whatsoever. There are others where there is foreign collaboration but where the initiative has been taken by Indians. As I have said, there is only one propOsal from Philips petroleum Co. where the intl-
ative has been taken by the foreigner!.
As far as Birlas are concerned, they have already got an industrial licence fOr setting up a fertiliser plant at Goa in collaboration with Armour Co. of America.' The Birlas have recently come forward with proposals to set uP a fertiliser plant at Mirzapur in col-
1aboration with Kaisers, and that mat-
-ter is under examination.

'11 ~  Sfmq : ~~  ~~

~~  ~ ~  ~ ~~ it cm;:c
<tft ~  ~ ~ ~ ~  -~ ~

<'11m <tft 'ilftif <f\" ~  -;;.r 'fiT ~~
~~ it ~ ~  ~  ~ ~

fom tTm ~  ~  ~  ~ FT ?

~ ~ : 3 ~ ~ <tft
~~  so ~ 2'1 ~  ~ I ~

~ ~ ~ 'lrqr.,-it ifT't it ~ ~

~~ ~ ~ f<'l'f ~~ ~ efr ~
~  <1,tTT I

Wealth of the Late Nlum or B;rderabad

+
*S64. SIlrI S. M. Banerjee:

Shrl Madha Llmaye:
Shrl M. R. KrIshna:

Will the Minister of FlDaDee be 'pleased to state:

(a) whether any assessment has 'been made of the accumulated wealth and jewellery of the late Nizam of Hyderabad after his death;

(b) whether it is a fact that some of the jewellery has been smuggled out, to other countries; and

(C) if so, the steps taken by Government to have an account of the total wealth and jewellery of the late
Nizam?

The Minister of State in the Minis·
try of Finance (Shri K. C. Pant): (a)
No assessment to wealth-tax or estate duty has been made in respect of the wealth and jewellery of the late Nizam after his death.

(b) According to uptodate information nO jewellery has been smuggled out of the country,

(c) Does not arile. ~ ", ~

Shri S. M. Banerjee: From the answer it appears that even after the death of the Nizam Of Hyderabad, no assessment was made. May I know whether there is any record in the possessiOn of Government to show what wealth he had, whether mOVable Or immovable, with him before his death?

Shrl K. C. Pant: The Nizam died, I think, on the 24th February, 1967. It should not cause the han. Member surprise that no assessment has been made during the last few months. That is all that I have said in the answer.

So far as the list of movable and immovable property of the Nizam is concerned, under an agreement with the Government of India in 950, the Nizam furnished a list Of his movable and immovable property which after being vetted by the Govermnent of Hyderabad was accepted by the Government of India.

Shri SarendraDath Dwivedy: What is the amount? What was the asseill-
ment that was made before his death!

Shrl RaDp: First, the hon. Minister said that there was no assessment;
then he has said that an assessment was made which was vetted by the

